

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BAP DOCKET NUMBER SC-16-1227
BANKRUPTCY CASE NO. 3:16-bk-00629-MM7**

[CHAPTER 7]

In re RW Meridian LLC,

Debtor.

APPELLANT

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL TREASURER – TAX COLLECTOR

APPELLEES

RONALD E. STADTMUELLER, Trustee;
RW MERIDIAN, LLC,

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY TREASURERS AND TAX
COLLECTORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
TREASURER – TAX COLLECTOR**

MARY C. WICKHAM, County Counsel
County of Los Angeles

By RICHARD GIRGADO
Senior Deputy County Counsel (State Bar No. 174359)
Office of the County Counsel
County of Los Angeles
500 W. Temple Street, Room 653
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-0807
Email: rgirgado@counsel.lacounty.gov

BARRY S. GLASER (State Bar No. 70968)

bglaser@swjlaw.com

STECKBAUER WEINHART JAFFE, LLP

333 S. Hope Street, 36th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 229-2868

Facsimile: (213) 229-2870

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The California State Association of Counties and
The California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rule 8017 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the California State Association of Counties ("CSAC") and the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors ("CACTTC") request leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellant Imperial County Treasurer – Tax Collector (the “Appellant” or “County”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE DEVELOPED A COMPREHENSIVE STATUTORY SCHEME REGARDING REAL PROPERTY TAXES AND THE SALE OF TAX DEFAULTED PROPERTY WHICH MUST REMAIN PRACTICAL, CLEAR, AND CONSISTENT.	2
B. MERIDIAN FILED ITS BANKRUPTCY PETITION AFTER THE TIME THE REDEEM THE PROPERTY LAPSED UNDER STATE LAW. THEREFORE, THE PROPERTY WAS NOT PART OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE.	5
1. The bankruptcy estate is entitled to claim the excess proceeds of the sale.	12
2. The bankruptcy court's analysis of never ending contingencies is exactly what the California Legislature wanted to avoid.	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S., at 5393

Butner v. United States,
440 U.S. 48 (1979).....2

Craland v. State of California,
(1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 14003, 6

In re Tracht Gut,
503 B.R. 804 (2014) passim

In re Tracht Gut, LLC,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 165133

Lona v. Citibank, N.A.,
202 Cal.App. 4th 8913

Mayer v. L.B. Real Estate,
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 123114

Moeller v. Lien,
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 8227

STATUTES

11 U.S.C § 362(a) 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 541 10, 11

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 126.....4

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 26054

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 26064

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 26174

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 26184

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 33515

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 33615

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 33715

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3436.....4

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 36914

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3692.....4

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3692.15

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3693(a)4, 8

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3693.1 8, 13

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3701 5, 11

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3704.75

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3707 5, 6, 9, 10

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3707(a)(1)..... 5, 9, 14

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3707(c)9

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3712.....11

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3725(a)(1).....14

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 3725(a)(2).....14

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 373114

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 41015

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 4102.....5

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 4103.....4

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 4674.....12

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 4675(a)12

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 4675(e)(1)(B)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Ehrman & Flavin, Taxing Cal. Property (4th ed. 2015) Collecting Tax,
 § 29:14, pp. 29-203, 6

History/Amendments, Deering's Ann. RTC § 3707 (2016)7
